

Field notes of Road Survey no. 442.

By order of the County Court, of Umatilla County, Oregon, at the regular term of said Court, for July, 1894, and surveyed July the 19th and 20th, 1894.

The initial point on Wild Horse Creek on North boundary of the Umatilla Indian Reservation in the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 Sec. 13 in T3 N. R. 35 E. W. M. at the terminus of Road no. 385. A point S 68° 29' W 17.03 chains distant from the N. E. cor of said Sec 13, I mark a post 6x6 inches and 4 feet long on the N. E. corner of the bridge from which a red fir bears S 1° 30' E 57 links distant R 442 B. J.

Station.	Course	+Dist	Distances.	<	L	<	R.
A	N 51° E	11.71					51°
1	N 54° E	2.75	14.16				3°
2	N 47° 45' E	5.05	19.51		4° 5'		
3	N 66° E	5.13	24.67				18° 15'
4	N 72° 45' E	3.55	28.19				6° 45'
5	N 68° E	7.52	35.71		4° 45'		
6	N 79° 15' E	5.00	40.71				11° 15'
7	N 65° 10' E	6.90	47.61		14° 5'		
8	East	8.12	55.73				24° 50'
9	N 89° E	4.67	60.35		1°		
10	N 40° 50' E	4.60	64.95		48° 10'		
11	N 50° 20' E	2.71	67.66				9° 30'
12	N 59° 50' E	2.45	70.11				9° 30'
13	N 55° 46' E	3.75	73.86		4° 4'		
14	N 70° 48' E	3.77	77.63				15° 2'
15	S 67° 27' E	2.37	80.00				41° 45'
a pine 4 inches diameter 13 links left marked 1M BT R 442.							
16	S 48° 23' E	2.33					19° 4'
17	S 27° 6' E	2.80	5.13				21° 17'
18	S 73° E	3.50	8.63		45° 54'		
19	S 80° E	4.12	12.75		7°		
20	N 79° 45' E	2.90	15.65		20° 15'		
21	S 80° 15' E	3.91	19.56				to line between Secs 7 and 8
25.00 chains north of the corner to Secs 7-8 = 17° 18'							
	S 80° 15' E	.66	20.22				20°
22	S 81° 15' E	3.57	23.79		1°		
23	S 64° 10' E	1.53	25.32				17° 5'
24	S 55° 10' E	2.91	28.23				9°
25	S 50° E	1.71	29.94				5°
26	S 80° 45' E	2.65	32.59		30° 45'		
27	N 80° 30' E	1.56	34.15		18° 45'		
28	N 89° E	13.78	47.93				8° 55'